

ITEM NO.21

Virtual Court 3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 1904/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-09-2019 in CRLWP No. 124/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

SUNITA ARUNKUMAR AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 4132/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 05-06-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ghanshyam Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Jha, Adv. (NP)
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.

Despite granting repeated adjournments to the petitioner, even today, on instructions, a request for adjournment is made by Mr. Ghanshyam Upadhyay, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner through video conferencing.

We acceded to similar request on the last occasion making it amply clear that no further adjournment will be granted on the ground that the advocate, Mr. Subhash Jha, is not available for interaction on video conferencing.

On perusal of the record, we find that issues raised by the husband of the petitioner came to be rejected by the High Court and that order was affirmed by this Court in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.1457 of 2018 vide order dated 23rd February, 2018. There is no difference between the plea taken in both the petitions. Hence, this special leave petition challenging the order dealing with the prayer for quashing of criminal proceedings is dismissed.

The trial Court is directed to proceed with the trial expeditiously.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER